- (1) To imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment of a fine of not more than \$500, or both, if he voluntarily returns the child within 14 days after he takes, detains, or fails to return the child in violation of this section; or
- (2) Otherwise to imprisonment for not more than one year and one day or to payment of a fine of \$1,000 \$3,000, or both.
- Subd. 7. REPORTING OF DEPRIVATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS. Any violation of this section shall be reported pursuant to section 3.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 626.556, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3a. REPORT OF DEPRIVATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS.

  A person mandated to report under subdivision 3, who knows or has reason to know of a violation of section 609.26, shall report the information to the local police department or the county sheriff. Receipt by a local welfare agency of a report or notification of a report of a violation of section 609.26 shall not be construed to invoke the duties of subdivisions 10, 10a, or 10b of this section.

# Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

August 1, 1984, and applies to crimes committed on or after that date.

Approved April 25, 1984

#### CHAPTER 485 — H.F.No. 1371

An act relating to state government; providing for a day care center for state employees in the capitol complex; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 16.02, by adding a subdivision.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 16.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 31. To provide rental space within the capitol complex for a private day care center for children of state employees. The commissioner shall contract for services as provided in chapter 16. The commissioner shall report back to the legislature by October 1, 1984, with the recommendation to implement the private day care operation.

## Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 25, 1984

#### CHAPTER 486 — H.F.No. 1402

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various claims; appropriating money.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

## Section 1. CLAIMS; APPROPRIATIONS; GENERAL FUND.

- Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in this section in full and final payment of claims against the state. The appropriations in this section are available until June 30, 1985.
- Subd. 2. Richard Archibald, c/o James Peterson, LAMP, Law School, University of Minnesota, 95 Law Building, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455, for personal property lost when claimant was transferred to the hospital while an inmate of Minnesota correctional facility, Lino Lakes....\$200.00.
- Subd. 3. Clark A. Bailey, No. 115235, Minnesota correctional facility, Oak Park Heights, Box 10, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for personal property lost when claimant was transferred from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater to St. Cloud....\$300.00.
- Subd. 4. Brenda Breault, 613 North Grotto, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104, for loss of personal property when a fire occurred at the Minnesota correctional facility, Shakopee, in a cottage in which it was stored.....\$463,00.
- Subd. 5. Arthur L. Brundige, No. 123486, Minnesota correctional facility, Oak Park Heights, Box 10, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for personal property lost when claimant was transferred from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, to Oak Park Heights....\$50.00.
- Subd. 6. James V. Burnham, No. 116764, Minnesota correctional facility, 4525 4th Avenue, Lino Lakes, Minnesota 55014, for personal property irreparably damaged during claimant's transfer from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, to Oak Park Heights.....\$66.00.
- Subd. 7. Leslie Fisher, Route 2, Box 204, Hudson, Wisconsin 54016, for litigation costs incurred as a result of reporting a violation of the Human Rights Act by a state employee....\$2,458.00.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.